
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Pension 
Board 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  14 January 2021 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

Friday, 22nd January, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am 
as a Virtual meeting to consider the following matters.  
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2020, previously circulated. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

4 Pension Board Membership (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/6), attached 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Review of Attendance (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/7), attached 
 

6 Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 7 - 100) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/8), attached 
 

7 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 101 - 132) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/9), attached 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 133 - 138) 
 

 Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 27th 
November 2020, attached  
 

9 Peninsula Pensions Performance Report (Pages 139 - 144) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/10), attached 
 

10 Actions and Recommendations Tracker (Pages 145 - 152) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/11), attached 
 

11 Future Work Programme (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/12), attached.  
 

12 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates: 
 
Monday 26th April 2021 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 
Monday 11th October 2021 
Wednesday 2nd February 2022 
Wednesday 4th May 2022 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 

 Nil 
 



 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.Meetings 
Information and notes for visitors 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item o
[...]
home
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


Induction Loop available  

 
 





 
 

 
 

CT/21/06 
Devon Pension Board 

22nd January 2021 
 

PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Board before taking effect. 
 
The board is asked to note the following report. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. The Devon Pension Board was constituted in 2015, and the first 
appointments to the Pension Board were formally confirmed at the Devon 
County Council Annual Meeting in May of that year. Under the Board’s terms 
of reference, two employer reps are appointed annually by the County 
Council, and two were appointed from an annual employer meeting, one for 
an initial four year term and one for an initial six year term. Four fund 
member representatives were appointed from applicants responding to an 
advertisement following an interview process, two for a four year term and 
two for a six year term. A non-voting independent member was also 
appointed for a six year term. 

2. Independent member 
 

2.1. The post of Independent member was initially appointed for a six year term 
in 2015.  In accordance with the Board’s terms of reference the next term will 
be for four years. 

2.2. The democracy services team administered the process for advertising and 
appointing the independent member in 2015 will undertake this exercise 
again in early 2021. 

 

3. Fund Member Representatives 
 

3.1 Under the terms of reference for the Pension Board, the fund member 
representatives should be appointed by the Administering Authority from 
applicants responding to an advertisement. It is proposed that the 
appointment process be carried out early in the new year, in order that new 
appointments can be confirmed at the Devon County Council annual 
meeting in May 2021. An adv
[...]
nt set out in Appendix 1 to this report, and submits any 
comments to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee for 
consideration. 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 

Funds) Regulations 2016 require each LGPS administering authority to have 
in place an Investment Strategy Statement. The guidance requires that the 
Investment Strategy Statement should be revised at least every three years, 
and when any significant changes are made to the Fund’s investment 
strategy. 
 

1.2 The Investment Strategy Statement required by the regulations must include:- 

(a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments; 

(b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments 
and types of investments; 

(c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to 
be measured and managed; 

(d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of 
collective investment vehicles and shared services; 

(e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate 
governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention and realisation of investments; and  

(f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) 
attaching to investments. 

 
1.3 This report presents a draft update of the Investment Strategy Statement 

(ISS), which is attached at Appendix 1. The main change is an update of the 
stewardship section which has been revised to reflect the updated UK 
Stewardship Code and new policy documents published by the Brunel 
Pension Partnership. Any comments by the Pension Board will be taken to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



the Investment and Pension Fund Committee on 26th February, when the 
revised ISS is presented for approval. 
 

 

2. Brunel Stewardship Policy and Voting Guidelines 
 
2.1 In December the Brunel Pension Partnership published new documents
[...]
ts, with a view to achieving net zero 
carbon emissions by 2050. Previously the policy has committed the Fund to 
working with Brunel to decarbonise investments, but without stating a 
particular target. The 7% target has been stated in reporting on the Fund’s 
carbon footprint in the Annual report, so the ISS has been amended to be 
consistent. The long term target of net zero by 2050 is consistent with 
Brunel’s objectives and wider objectives in respect of the Paris Agreement on 
Climate Change. Climate change has also been added as a risk in section 3 
on Risk measurement and management. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



3.2 A number of other mostly minor updates have been made to the ISS where 
required. These include: 

(a) The asset allocation targets set out in section 2 have been revised for 
2021/22 to reflect changes agreed by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee during the last year. 

(b) A revised Annex 2, to reflect where assets have been transitioned to 
Brunel portfolios since the ISS was last reviewed. 

(c) Amended text where references to the set up of Brunel are out of date, 
given that Brunel is now fully operational and the majority of the Devon 
Fund’s investment assets have now transitioned.  

 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.2 The Pension Board is asked to endorse the revised Investment Strategy 

Statement set out in Appendix 1 to this report, and consider whether there 
are any issues that they wish to raise for the Investment and Pension Fund to 
consider.  

         
 
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Devon County Council 

Pension Fund  

Investment Strategy 

Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Revision Presented to the Devon Pension Board 

22nd January 2021 

  

Page 10

Agenda It
[...]
ns proposed to mitigate risk. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework 
as it identifies risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. 
For a pension fund, those risks will come from a range of sources including 
the funding position, investment performance, membership changes, 
benefits administration, costs, communications and financial systems. Good 
information is important to help ensure the complete and effective 
identification of significant risks and the ability to monitor those risks. The 
risks that have been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk 
Register. 

1.2. The Pension Board monitors the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in 
relation to risk and compliance, and will raise any specific concerns to the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee, as necessary. The Board 
previously considered the Risk Register at its meeting on 19th October 2020. 

1.3. The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. It highlights the 
key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to 
mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 
assurance. It incorporates the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions. 

1.4. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is the ultimate risk owner for 
the Pension Fund and the Risk Register is presented to the Committee on an 
annual basis. This version was approved by the Committee at its meeting 
held on 19th June 2020. 

 

2. Introduction 
 

2.1. Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it 
occur, and in terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These are then combined 
to produce an overall risk score. Each risk is scored assuming no mitigation, 
and then on the basis of the mitigation in place. 

Page 
[...]
e the deficit (F6) 

 Investment strategy not providing sufficient returns longer term (F2) 

 Failure of the Pensions Administration system (F17) 

 Cost implications of the McCloud judgement (F16) 

4. Conclusion 

4.1. The Board are asked to note the Pension Fund Risk Register, and the 
additional actions proposed to mitigate risk. 

  
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:  Charlotte Thompson  
Tel No:  01392 381933  Room: G99 

 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



�
�
�

�
�

��
�
�

�
	�

�
�


�
�

�
�

	�
�
�

�
�

	�
��

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
� �
��
�
��
�
�
�
	


�


�
��
�
��
��
��
�
�


��
��
�
�
�
	


�


�
��
�
��
�
��
���


��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
�
��
	


��
��
	
��
�


��
�	
�
��
�
�
��
�
�


��


��




�
��
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
	


��
�
��
�


�

�
�


��
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
�


��
�
�
��
�
�
�


��
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
��
�


�
��
�
��
�


��
��


��
�

�

�
��

��
�

�
�	

��
��

�
�

��
�	

�
�
�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
�

�
��

�	
�

�
�
�

�
��


�

�
�

�
�

�
��

�
��

	�
�
�
�

�
��

�
�

�
	�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�
�

	�
�

�


	�

�
��
�
�
�

�


�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
��

�
���
��
�
�


��
��


�
��
�
�
��
�
�
���
��
��
�
�

�
�
�
�

�


��
�
��

�
�

 �
!

�	
�
�
�
��

�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�

�
��

�
�
��
�
�

�
��
��

 
�


�
��
�

�
�
�
��
�
�!
�
�
�
�
��
�

!�


�
��
��
��
�
�	
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
�


�

�

�
�
�
�
�
��
�

��
�
��
�


���


��
��
��
��


�

�
�
"

�
��
�


�
��

"
#

�
�
��
�

#


��
��
	
��
��
�
�

	
��
��
��
�
��

#


��
��
	
��
�
�
��


�
�
��
�
"

�
��
�


�
��

 
�
��
�
��
��
	


�
��
��
�
��
"

�
��
�
��
�
�
��
	
�

$
��


�
��
��
	


�
��

 
�
�

��
�
	
��
�
��
�


��
�
��
�
��

$
�

��
�

�
�	

�
�

�!
�

�
�#

�
%�
��
�

%
�
���
��
�
��
� 
�
�
�
�
�
��
&'
��
�
�
�
��
��
�

#
�
�
��
��
��


�
�
�
�
��
	
��
�
��
�

(


	
��
��
��
�


&(


	
�
��
�

 
�
�
��
�
�
�


�
��
��
�)
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
��

[...]
�

�
��

�
��

��
��

�
&
��

�
��

�
&
�
��

��
)



��

�
�

�
�

��
+��

�

Page 131

Agenda Item 7



�


�

�4
�
�
�
�

��
�
��

*
�
��
��
�
#
.�
�

�


��
��

�
 
-�
2
-�
�
�
�
��
��
��
�
��
�
��
�#
�
��
*
�
�
�
�
��
#
�
�



�
�
�
�
�"
��
�
�

�
.�

�
�
�

��
�
 �

��
�
&
��

�
�
�

�	
�

�
�


%
�

	
��

�
+�0

�
#�

��
�
�

�

�
�
��

��
�
�	

��
�

�
�

�
�	

��
	
��

�
�


 �
��

#�
��

�
��

�
��

�
	
&
��



��

%
	
�

�
�
�

��
��

	
��

�
�
�

�
�

��
�	

��
�

��
�

�
��

##
�
��

�&
�
�

�
��

��
#�

��
�
�%

��
��

��
�
��

��
�%

 	
��

��
�
��

��
�
��

�
�

�
��

 �
��

�
��

�
�

�!
%

%
��

%
��

	
��

��
�
%

	
�	

��
�
�

��
#�
�



��

�
��

�
1
��

��
+��

�
��

�
�

�6
��

	
�


��
��

	
�

	
�
�
�

�
�

��
,

�	
��

��
�
��

	
��

��
�
&
��

�
�
�

�

	
�

�
�


%
�

	
��

�
��

�
�



 	
� 

�
+��

�
��

�
�

��
%

��
�
��

	
��

�#
��

	
�

��
	
 �
��

�



 	
��

�
�

��
	
�

�
�%

�	
��

��
�
�+

��

�
��

�
�

�,
��

��
��

�
��

��
�%

 	
��

��
�

�

��

��
�

	
��

	
  
��

 �
�

�
�

��
��

#�

��
�
��

	
� 

�
��

��
	
�


��
��

	
�

	
�
�
�

�
�

��
	
��

�&
��

�
��

	
�

�"
�
�

�	
��

��
�

��



��
��

�
�
��

 �
�	

�
	
�
�#
��

�
��

�
�
��

##
��

�
+��

� � �
�
�A
�
#
��
�
�
�
��

� Page 132

Agenda Item 7



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

27 November 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 

Councillors R Hosking (in the Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell and A Saywell 
 

Unitary and District Councils 
Councillors J Pearce, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J O’Dwyer  
 
Other Employers 
D Healy 
 
Unison and Retired Members:  
R Franceschini (v), and J Cook  
 
Apologies:- 
Councillor R Bloxham, Councillor A Connett and S Teague 

 
 

* 200   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.   
 

* 201   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 202   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 19 
October 2020. 
 

* 203   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 3 
September 2020.  
  

* 204   Devon Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  
(CT/20/97) on the draft Pension Fund Annual Report, including the Statement 
of Accounts (both of which were attached to the Report CT/2097).    
  

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

The Pension Fund Accounts had been considered and approved, along with 
the County Council accounts by the County Council’s Audit Committee on 26 
November 2020. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee’s role was to 
consider the full Annual Report which contained the statement of accounts 
together with other information about the Fund’s performance during the year.  
 
The Statement of Accounts had been audited by Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors and a copy of the draft Audit Findings report for the 
Devon Pension Fund was attached at Appendix 1. This included an evaluation 
of the Pension Fund's internal controls environment, including its IT systems 
and controls and substantive testing on significant transactions and material 
account balances, including the procedures outlined in the Report in relation 
to the key audit risks.  
 
There were no significant issues with regards to the Devon Pension Fund 
audit (with the exception of the private matter to be discussed in Part II of the 
meeting (Minute …refers). They anticipated that the Devon Pension Fund 
audit work would be completed by the end of the month with an unqualified 
audit opinion issued on the financial statements of the Devon Pension Fund, 
dependent on delays to when they could complete their audit of work on 
Devon County Council’s financial statements . 
 
A representative of Gr
[...]
ties of the revised 
recommended bond levels and the employer risk assessment risk scores be 
approved; 
 
(b) that the amendment of the required indemnity bonds for the four housing 
companies as set out in the Report be approved. 
 

* 211   Brunel: Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters Requests 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/101) 
on an update on the current position with the transition of assets to the Brunel 
Pension Partnership. The report also updated the Committee on the reserved 
matters request approved since the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Edgell, SECONDED by Councillor L Parker-
Delaz-Ajete and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the transition costs incurred in the recent transitions to the Brunel 
Partnership be noted; and  
 
(b) that the appointment of Brunel’s new Chief Investment Officer be noted.  
  
 
 

Page 136

Agenda Item 8



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

* 212   External Audit 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
 
(Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete declared a personal interest by virtue of being 
a Plymouth City Councillor).    
 
The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer attaching a report 
from Grant Thornton (External Auditor) on an update in relation to a deficit 
contribution made by Plymouth City Council to Devon Pension Fund during 
the 2019-20 financial year.   
 
Grant Thornton reported the outcome of independent legal advice which 
confirmed the lawful receipt of this contribution by the Pension Fund.   
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.15 pm 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



Page 138

Agenda Item 8



 
CT/21/10 

Devon Pension Board 
22nd January 2021 

PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Board before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation: the Board notes the report. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Peninsula Pensions’ internal service standard target is to complete 90% of 

work within 10 working days from the date that all necessary information has 
been received. 
 

1.2 Peninsula Pensions also monitors performance against the Occupational and 
Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, 
which set out the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of pension 
information. 
 

1.3 Performance targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task 
management system and reporting tool within the pension database. 

 
 

2. TEAM PERFORMANCE 
 
2.1 Total performance against internal targets for the quarter ending 30th 

September 2020 was 94%, despite the impact of COVID19, bringing the total 
performance for the financial year to date to 92%. 

 
2.2 Total performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013 for the quarter ending 30th 
September 2020 was 96%. 
 

2.3 The team received a total of 38 compliments over the quarter. 
 
2.4 Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakdown of administration 

performance relating to the Devon Pension Fund only for the quarter ending 
30th September 2020 against Peninsula Pensions’ internal targets and 
against the Disclosure Regulations. 
 

2.4. Appendix 2 of the report presents the longer-term performance of Peninsula 
Pensions (Devon Pension Fund only) from 1st January 2019 to 30th 
September 2020. 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



3. CONCLUSION 

 
 
3.1 The Board is asked to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
[Electoral Divisions:  All]  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  
LIST OF BACKGR
[...]
ce 

(Disc Regs) 

Estimates (Other) 88 89% 89% 93% 93% 

GMP Queries 0 - - - - 

Interfund Transfers In 229 73% 83% 79% 83% 

Interfund Transfers Out 152 76% 85% 68% 79% 

Pension Top Ups 134 93% 93% 98% 98% 

Frozen Refunds 975 99% 99% 99% 99% 

New Starters 1 100% 100% - - 

Pension Transfers In 143 94% 96% 98% 98% 

Pension Transfers Out 229 79% 79% 91% 91% 

TOTAL 1,951 91% 93% 93% 94% 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142

Agenda Item 9



 
Administration Performance – 01/01/2019 to 30/09/2020 (Devon Pension Fund) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

10000

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

C
a

se
s

Page 143

Agenda Item 9





 
 

CT/21/11 
Devon Pension Board 

22nd January 2021 
 

ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKERS   
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
The Board is asked to note the progress made on completing actions arising from 
internal audits and Pension Board recommendations and requests. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

1. Summary 

1.1. As part of an agreed actions from previous board meetings an Audit action 
log has been created to track progress and completion of audit actions and 
recommendations.  In addition, officers have also produced a log of actions 
and requests raised by the Pension Board. 

2. Trackers 
 

2.1. The Audit Actions tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, 
actions and progress against audit findings from internal audit reports.  The 
programme of internal audits is agreed with fund officers on an annual basis 
and undertaken throughout the year.  Trackers relating to previous years are 
attached where actions remain outstanding. 

2.2. The Actions and Recommendation
[...]
Work Programme of the Pension Board is set out 
below: 

Standing Items 

 Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee; 

 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register; 

 Peninsula Pensions Administration Performance Statistics; 

 Attendance Register 

 Breaches log 

 Actions and recommendations Tracker 

 Future Work Programme. 
 

 

April 2021 

 Budget monitoring 

 Annual Pension Board Report 

 Internal Audit report and 2021/22 Plan 

 2020/21 Training Review and 2021/22 Training plan 

 Funding Strategy Statement 

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



 

July 2021 

 Contribution Monitoring annual report 

 Pension Board Terms of Reference 

 Communications Policy review 

 Governance review project 

October 2021 

 Budget monitoring 

 External audit findings 

 Governance policy review 

 

3. Conclusion 

3.1. The Future Work Programme aims to set out a clear agenda for future areas 
of review and discussion for the Pension Board. This will help to provide 
assurance that the Devon Pension Fund is managed and administered 
effectively and efficiently, ensuring that it complies with the code of practice 
on the governance and administration of public service pension schemes 
issued by the Pension Regulator. 

3.2. The Board is asked to review and approve the future work programme and 
make suggestions for other areas of consideration going forward. 

 
 
           
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:  Charlotte Thompson  
Tel No:  01392 381933  Room: G99 

 
 

Page 154

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	4 Pension Board Membership
	5 Review of Attendance
	6 Investment Strategy Statement
	7 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register
	8 Investment and Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes

	9 Peninsula Pensions Performance Report
	10 Actions and Recommendations Tracker
	11 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

22/01/21 

 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

22 January 2021  
 

Present 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson 
 
William Nicholls, Independent Member 
Carl Hearn, Fund Employer Representative 
Julie Bailey, Fund Member Representative 
Paul Phillips, Fund Member Representative 
Andy Bowman, Fund Member Representative 
Colin Shipp, Fund Member Representative 
 
Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25  
 
Councillors R Bloxham and J Hodgson  
 

* 192   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

* 193   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 194   Pension Board Membership 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/6) on Pension 
Board’s membership as constituted in 2015.  Under the Board’s terms of 
reference, two employer reps were appointed annually by the County Council, 
and two were appointed from an annual employer meeting, one for an initial 
four year term and one for an initial six year term. Four fund member 
representatives were appointed from applicants responding to an 
advertisement following an interview process, two for a four year term and two 
for a six year term. A non-voting independent member was also appointed for 
a six year term. 
 
The report outlined the process for advertisement and appointments which 
would be subject to confirmation at the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 
2021. 
 

* 195   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/07) on  the 
record and review of Member attendance of meetings and training events in 
accordance with the Board’s Terms of Reference. 



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
22/01/21 

 

 

 
The record of attendance would be updated to correct any inaccuracies. 
 
Members suggested that the record be reviewed by Officers to distinguish 
attendance at mandatory and discretionary training events. A member also 
referred to the useful monthly training provided on-line by the Local 
Government Association.     
 

* 196   Investment Strategy Statement 
 
(Councillor J Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item referring to the Social, Environmental and Governance 
policy and the view to increase the current carbon reduction target).  
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/08) on the 
Investment Strategy Statement and draft update which was attached at 
Appendix 1. The main change was an update of the stewardship section 
which had been revised to reflect the updated UK Stewardship Code and new 
policy documents published by the Brunel Pension Partnership.  
 
Members’ comments and discussion with Officers included: 
 

 clarification of the 7% carbon reduction target within the Statement 
(whether an ongoing annual reduction target); and 

 the Statement did reflect the Board Members’ view that there were 
appropriate and comprehensive Governance and Stewardship 
arrangements in place.  

 
These views would be relayed to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee on 26th February, when the revised Statement was due to be 
presented for approval.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Slade and SECONDED by S Randall Johnson 
and  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Investment Strategy Statement set out in 
Appendix 1 to this Report be endorsed, and the comments outlined above be 
submitted to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee for consideration. 
 

* 197   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/09) on the 
identified risks incorporated in the Fund’s Risk Register for monitoring by the 
Board as part of its scrutiny role. The Board had been previously considered 
the Risk Register at its meeting on 19th October 2020.  
 
The Risk Register was attached at Appendix 1 to the Report and it highlighted  
the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to 
mitigate these risks, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

22/01/21 

 

 

assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions. The Report also detailed risk changes since the last 
meeting of the Board relating to the pandemic, carbon reduction, negative 
interest rates, and Brexit.  
 
Members’ discussion points with the Officers included:  

 employer data security and current arrangements to mitigate the risk 
including a recent initiative requesting employers to confirm and sign off 
information; and ongoing improvements as part of the current 
Improvement Plan relating to data accuracy and security; 

 annual consultative meeting: clarification within the Register relating to  
invitees; 

 implications of the McLeod/Sergeant judgement on which no action could 
be taken pending the outcome of Government advice;  

 current legal challenges in regard to the Exit Cap and conflict between 
Public Sector and the Local Government Pension Scheme; and 

 PP17 - Pension System failure: the need to retain this on the Register 
noting the secure and effective mitigation measures in place.  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Slade and SECONDED by Councillor S 
Randall Johnson and  
 
RESOLVED thar the Pension Fund Register and the additional actions 
proposed to mitigate risk be endorsed.  
 

* 198   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item).  
  
The Board received the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee held on 27 November 2020. 
 

* 199   Peninsula Pensions Performance Report 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/10) on Peninsula 
Pensions’ Team performance. 
 
Peninsula Pensions also monitored performance against the Occupational 
and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, 
which set out the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of pension 
information.  
  
The Report detailed performance summary and the high, medium and low 
priority areas.  
 
Members’ discussion points with the Officers included: 
 



4 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
22/01/21 

 

 

 the excellent performance of Peninsula Pensions staff during the difficult 
circumstances of the pandemic which was commended by the Board; 

 the majority of complaints received related to recently retired members’ 
expectations as to the timing of payments when Peninsula Pensions was 
reliant on timely information from the employer;  and improvements were 
planned to introduce inter-month payments rather than wating for the pay 
roll;  

 additional work and pressures on the Team from last June as a result of a 
new HR system introduced by a major employer; and 

 the improved Peninsula Pension website conforming with recent 
accessibility requirements: https://www.peninsulapensions.org.uk/ and an 
employer representative acknowledged its quality and they encouraged 
their staff to sign into the on-line self-service facility.   

 
* 200   Actions and Recommendations Tracker 

 
(Councillor Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item referring to climate change policy)  
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/11) on progress 
on completing actions arising from internal audits and Pension Board 
recommendations and requests.   The Report detailed the progress against 
this year’s audit plan.  
 
Members’ discussion points with the Officers included: 
 

 progress of the drafting of the Members’ Handbook which Members 
agreed should, when finalised, be made available on-line in a printable 
format; and 

 planned actions in hand as a result of Board recommendations in relation 
to dedicated ESG webpages and climate change.  

 
* 201   Future Work Programme 

 
The Board received and noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/12) 
on the Board’s Future Work Programme over the next three meetings.   
 

* 202   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30 am as follows:  
  
Monday, 26th April 2021 Tuesday, 13th July 2021 Monday, 11th October 
2021 Wednesday, 2nd February 2022 and Wednesday, 4th May 2022.  
 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.20 am 

 

https://www.peninsulapensions.org.uk/

